
 

Page 1 of 3 

                                                                                         

 Amendment No. 3 to Memorandum of Understanding (Agreement No. A-15420) 

Monterey Regional Waste Management District dba ReGen Monterey 

Litter Abatement Program 

 Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: October 8, 2020 – June 30, 2026 

         Not to Exceed $150,000                                                                       

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  

between  

COUNTY OF MONTEREY  

and  

MONTEREY REGIONAL WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT DBA REGEN MONTEREY   

Litter Abatement Program   

  

  This Amendment No. 3 to the MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (“MOU”) is  

entered into as of the last date opposite the respective signatures by and between the COUNTY OF  

MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California (“COUNTY”), and the  

MONTEREY REGIONAL WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT DBA REGEN MONTEREY 

("MRWMD"), a public agency, (collectively referred to as “Parties”), with reference to the 

following facts:  

  

RECITALS  

  

WHEREAS, the Parties have heretofore entered into the MOU dated October 8, 2020 for 

COUNTY administration of a Litter Abatement Program (“Program”) to collect waste and 

mitigate illegal dumping throughout the County;  

 

 WHEREAS, MOU was amended by the Parties on July 13, 2021 (hereinafter, 

“Amendment No. 1”) to extend the term for two (2) additional years through June 30, 2023 to 

allow the Program to continue using existing available funding;   

 

WHEREAS, MOU was amended by the Parties on June 8, 2023 (hereinafter, 

“Amendment No. 2”) to extend the term for two (2) additional years through June 30, 2025 to 

allow the Program to continue using existing available funding; and   

 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the MOU to extend the term for one (1) additional 

year from the current expiration date, through June 30, 2026 to allow the Program to continue 

using existing available funding.   

  

  



 

Page 2 of 3 

                                                                                         

 Amendment No. 3 to Memorandum of Understanding (Agreement No. A-15420) 

Monterey Regional Waste Management District dba ReGen Monterey 

Litter Abatement Program 

 Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: October 8, 2020 – June 30, 2026 

         Not to Exceed $150,000                                                                       

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and agreements contained 

herein, the Parties hereto agree to amend the terms of the MOU as follows:  

 

1. Amend the first sentence of Section 1, Effective Date and Term, to read as follows: 

  

This MOU is effective October 8, 2020 and shall remain in force through June 30, 

2026 unless earlier terminated as provided in this MOU.   

   

2.   Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, and provisions of the MOU 

are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall remain in full force and 

effect as set forth in the MOU. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

Page 3 of 3 

                                                                                         

 Amendment No. 3 to Memorandum of Understanding (Agreement No. A-15420) 

Monterey Regional Waste Management District dba ReGen Monterey 

Litter Abatement Program 

 Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: October 8, 2020 – June 30, 2026 

         Not to Exceed $150,000                                                                       

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, have  

executed this Amendment No. 3 to the MOU on the date last signed below:  

 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

  

MONTEREY REGIONAL WASTE 

MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

DBA REGEN MONTEREY 

 

By:   By:  

Randell Ishii, MS, PW, TE, PTOE  

Director of Public Works, Facilities 

and Parks 

  Kim Shirley 

Chair, Board of Directors 

Date: ___________________ 
 
Date: ____________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Office of the County Counsel 

Susan K. Blitch, County Counsel 

 

 MRWMD dba ReGen Monterey General 

Counsel  

 

By:  
 
By: 

 

 

Mary Grace Perry 

Deputy County Counsel 

 

 

 

Deborah L. Miller 

MRWMD dba ReGen Monterey 

General Counsel 

Date: ___________________ 
 
Date: ____________________ 

 

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS: 

Rupa Shah, Auditor/Controller 

 

By:  

Its:  

       (Print Name and Title)  

Date: ___________________ 

 


